

*In The*

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**HORACE FRAZIER HUNTER,**

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

**VIRGINIA STATE BAR, *EX REL.*  
THIRD DISTRICT COMMITTEE**

*Respondent.*

---

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE THOMAS  
JEFFERSON CENTER FOR THE PROTECTION  
OF FREE EXPRESSION, THE MARION B.  
BRECHNER FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT,  
AND THE MEDIA INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF  
THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

---

Clay Calvert  
Marion B. Brechner First  
Amendment Project  
2060 Weimer Hall  
P.O. Box 11400  
Gainesville, FL 32611  
352-273-1096  
ccalvert@jou.ufl.edu

J. Joshua Wheeler\*  
Clayton N. Hansen  
The Thomas Jefferson Center for  
the Protection of Free Expression  
400 Worrell Drive  
Charlottesville, VA 22911  
434-295-4784  
jjw@tjcenter.org

\* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE COURT WITH  
AN OPPORTUNITY TO CLARIFY THE  
MEANING OF “INEXTRICABLY  
INTERTWINED” HYBRID SPEECH ..... 3

II. THE COURT SHOULD HEAR THIS CASE  
TO CLARIFY WHAT CONSTITUTES  
POLITICAL EXPRESSION AND SPEECH  
ABOUT MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN. 6

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO ADDRESS THE WIDESPREAD  
CONFUSION OVER THE COMMERCIAL  
SPEECH DOCTRINE ..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) .....	9
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	4
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	7
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	7
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	7
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	6
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	7
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	6
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	7

*Valentine v. Chrestensen*, 316 U.S. 52 (1942) ..... 8

*Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....3, 4, 5, 6

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).... 9

*Snyder v. Phelps*, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) ..... 8

*Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't*,  
444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Clay Calvert, Defining "Public Concern" After Snyder v. Phelps: A Pliable Standard Mingles with News Media Complicity, 19 Vill. Sports & Ent. L.J. 39, 70 (2012)..... 8

Lora E. Barnhart Driscoll, Citizens United v. Central Hudson: A Rationale for Simplifying and Clarifying the First Amendment's Protections for Nonpolitical Advertisements, 19 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 213, 253 (2011)..... 9

Michael W. Field, On Tap, 44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island: Last Call for the Commercial Speech Doctrine, 2 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 57, 58 (1996).10

David L. Hudson, Jr., Justice Clarence Thomas: The Emergence of A Commercial-Speech Protector, 35 Creighton L. Rev. 485 (2002)..... 10

Howard K. Jeruchimowitz, Tobacco Advertisements and Commercial Speech Balancing: A Potential Cancer to Truthful, Nonmisleading Advertisements of Lawful Products, 82 Cornell L. Rev. 432 (1997).. 10

Kerri L. Keller, Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly: The Supreme Court Sends First Amendment Guarantees Up in Smoke by Applying the Commercial Speech Doctrine to Content-Based Regulations, 36 Akron L. Rev. 133 (2002)..... 10

Earl M. Maltz, The Strange Career of Commercial Speech, 6 Chap. L. Rev. 161 (2003)..... 10

David F. McGowan, A Critical Analysis of Commercial Speech, 78 Cal. L. Rev. 359 (1990) ..... 10

Robert Post, The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech, 48 UCLA L. Rev. 1, 42 (2000) .. 9

Justin A. Redd, Educational Media Company at Virginia Tech, Inc. v. Swecker: First Amendment Lite Waters Down Commercial Speech Protection, 7 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 201 (2012) ..... 10

Edward J. Schoen et. al., United Foods and Wileman Bros.: Protection Against Compelled Commercial Speech-Now You See It, Now You Don't, 39 Am. Bus. L.J. 467, 474 (2002)..... 10

Brian J. Waters, A Doctrine in Disarray: Why the First Amendment Demands the Abandonment of the Central Hudson Test for Commercial Speech, 27 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1626 (1997)..... 10

Katherine Earle Yanes, Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliot, Inc.: Has the Supreme Court Lost Its Way?, 27 Stetson L. Rev. 1461 (1998)..... 11
